

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant:

Miss P Clarke v

Respondent: (1) Red Carpet Cleaning Services Limited (in CVL) (2) Secretary of State for Business and Trade

Heard at: Nottingham (via CVP)

On: 19 January 2024

Before: Employment Judge Fredericks-Bowyer

Appearances

For the claimant:InFor the 1st respondent:DFor the 2nd respondent:M

In Person Did not attend Ms M Rose

JUDGMENT

The claimant was not an employee of the 1st respondent and so she is not entitled to a redundancy payment from either respondent; her claim is dismissed.

Employment Judge Fredericks-Bowyer

19 January 2024

Sent to the parties on:

....22 February 2023......

For the Tribunal Office:

.....